

Present : Sri S. Chakrabarti.
(WBJ 00619)
NDPS 81/23 (R-81/23)
WBND 010068762023

Order No. 26 dated 11.07.2024.

Today is fixed for framing of charge.

Accused Debanjan Saha @ Sagar @ Sahid is not produced from Guwahati Central Correctional Home, but other accused persons namely Samir Banik, Sajal Saha, Tapas Debnath, Yugol Ghosh and Bitan Dey are produced from custody.

Learned Advocates for the accused and the learned Special PP are present.

On perusal of the record it appears that on 06.06.2024 copy has been supplied to all the accused persons by the prosecution. Learned Special PP submits that he is ready to frame charge and submitted draft copy of charge, but due to non-production of one of the accused namely Debanjan Saha @ Sagar @ Sahid, who is detained at Guwahati Central Correctional Home, the Court is not in a position to frame charge against all the accused persons.

The Superintendent, Central Correctional Home, Guwahati, Assam is directed to produce the accused Debanjan Saha @ Sagar @ Sahid on the next date positively in order to expedite the trial as all the accused persons are languishing in jail since 22.11.2023.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Central Correctional Home, Guwahati, Assam for information and taking necessary action.

Fix 13.08.2024 for production and framing of charge

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti.
Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar.

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti.
Judge, Special Court,
N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar.