

Present: Sri Somnath Chakrabarti
NDPS 81/23 (R 81/23)
WBND010068762023
WB00619

Order No 33
Dated 21.11.2024

Today is fixed for evidence.

Six accused persons are produced from J.C.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused namely Debanjan saha prays for issuance of production warrant as the accused is presently detained in NDPS Case No 151/23 pending before Kamrup Metro Sessions Court, Guwahati, Assam and detained in Guwahati Correctional Home, Assam.

Heard. Prayer is considered and allowed.

Let the production warrant be issued at once.

Ld. Special P.P and Defence Counsels are present.

One witness namely Md. Mirajul Sk, complainant of the present case is present.

Ld. Special PP submits that he is ready to examined witness. Ld. Defence Counsel on behalf of Debanjan Saha, Jugal Ghosh and Mitan Dey files petition and prays for adjournment for his personal ground stating inter alia that due to treatment of his family members he went outside and not in a mental position to conduct the case today. Ld. Defence counsel also file a another petition and prays for shifting of the ongoing schedule. Ld. Defence counsel also submits that there is no specific direction of the Hon'ble Apex court and High Court for time bound disposal of the instant case.

Having heard both sides I am of considered view due to personal ground of the defence counsel I have no other alternative to adjourned the present case alongwith ongoing schedule.

Heard. Prayers are considered and allowed.

Witness is discharged as per prayer of the Ld. Defence counsel without examination.

The case is adjourned.

To **13.01.2025, 14.01.2025 and 15.01.2025** for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused as before.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti

Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar

Sd/- S. Chakrabarti

Judge, Special Court, N.D.P.S. Act,
Nadia at Krishnagar

