

Present :: Somnath Chakraborty,
NDPS NO. 81 OF 2023 (R)
CNR WBND 010068762023
J WB-00619

Order No 35
Dated 16/12/2024

Case record is put up today by a petition.

One copy of order alongwith a forwarding is received from the Supdt. KDCH,
Nadia in c/w CRM(NDPS) No. 1803 of 2024, dt. 12.12.2024.

A petition is also filed on behalf of the accused person namely **1. Samir Banik, s/o Lt. Subhas Banik**, alongwith an affidavit, and a copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta passed in **CRM(NDPS) No 1803 of 2024**, dated **12.12.2024**, wherein the Hon'ble court has been pleased to order inter alia as hereunder :-

*“ Accordingly, We direct that the petitioner, namely **1. Samir Banik**, shall be released on bail upon furnishing a Bond of **Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only)**, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be **local**, to the satisfaction of the Learned Judge, (Special Court under the NDPS Act), Nadia at Krishnagar, subject to conditions that the petitioner shall appear before the Court on each and every date of hearing untill further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and /or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.*

In the event the petitioner fails to appear before the trial court without any justifiable cause, the Trial Court shall be at liberty to cancel the petitioners' bail in accordance with law without any further reference to this court.”

Perused.

In view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, the petitioner may find bail by furnishing bail bond of Rs 10,000/-, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local.

Let the petitioner be released at once, but subject to furnish bail bond as per order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

Sd/- Sri Somnath Chakrabarti
Judge
Special Court, NDPS Act
Nadia at Krishnagar

Sd/- Sri Somnath Chakrabarti
Judge
Special Court, NDPS Act
Nadia at Krishnagar

Later;

Order no. 35

Dated 16/12/2024

Sureties namely **L/C Sanu Bakshi (M- 9547209004)(Regd.)and L/C Debashish Nath(E.C. No-021616(1117)017678)(Local)** furnished bail bonds of Rs. 10,000/- each in respect of the accused person namely **1. Samir Banik, S/O Lt. Subhash Banik**.

Local Surety furnished Cash Certificate of Rs. 10,000/- only, for the accused person namely Samir Banik, S/O Lt. Subhash Banik. being FD A/C no. 68470300006225, dt. 16.12.2024, along with affidavit and fresh vakalatnama.

Bail bond and Certificate are tested, found fit and.....

Accused person be released at once.

To date; (13.01.2025)

Nayeb Nazir, Krishnagar, Nadia is directed to receive the said Cash Certificate and to keep the same in the safe custody.

Sd/- Sri Somnath Chakrabarti
Judge
Special Court, NDPS Act

Sd/- Sri Somnath Chakrabarti
Judge
Special Court, NDPS Act